RESOLUTION NO. 23-44

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ADOPTING KITSAP TRANSIT'S 2023-2028 TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the basic planning requirement for transit systems as established by

the Washington State Department of Transportation and Washington State Legislature

direct each agency to annually develop a Transit Development Plan (TDP); and

WHEREAS, the TDP is a 6-year planning document that provides a report of

Kitsap Transit's operating and program data as well as goal achievement for the prior

year, in addition to addressing service and capital goals for the period of 2023 through

2028; and

WHEREAS, staff provided the TDP to the Puget Sound Regional Council (PSRC) for

their review on June 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, staff presented the TDP to the Community Advisory Committee on

June 29, 2023; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on July 11, 2023, at the regularly scheduled

Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners meeting to review the TPD and additional public

comment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby adopts

the Kitsap Transit 2023-2028 Transit Development Plan as amended with the changes

recommended by the Puget Sound Regional Council, as Kitsap Transit's guiding

document for operations and capital improvements.

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held

on the 11th day of July, 2023.

Bro Em

Rebecca Erickson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Jackie Bidon

Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board

Resolution No. 23-44